DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	21-ESR-01
Project Title:	Energy System Reliability
TN #:	248963
Document Title:	Notice of Availability of the Final Draft Clean Energy Reliability Investment Plan
Description:	CERIP Notice
Filer:	Donnie Cox
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	2/24/2023 3:54:12 PM
Docketed Date:	2/24/2023

STATE OF CALIFORNIA - NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 715 P Street Sacramento, California 95814

energy.ca.gov CEC-70 (Revised 7/22)



Gavin Newsom, Governor

IN THE MATTER OF:	Docket No. 21-ESR-01
Final Draft Clean Energy Reliability Investment Plan	NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY
	RE: Final Draft Clean Energy Reliability Investment Plan

Notice of Availability of the *Final Draft Clean Energy Reliability Investment Plan*

California Energy Commission (CEC) is considering adoption of the *Final Draft Clean Energy Reliability Investment Plan* at the February 28, 2023 business meeting. This document incorporates comments received on the February 9, 2023 draft, and is available at <u>docket no. 21-ESR-01</u>, at https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=21-ESR-01.

Background

Senate Bill (SB) 846 (Dodd, Chapter 239, Statutes of 2022) requires the CEC to develop a \$1 billion Clean Energy Reliability Investment Plan (CERIP) in consultation with the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) and California Air Resources Board (CARB) by March 1, 2023. The CERIP provides justification and recommendations for clean energy investments that accelerate the deployment of clean energy resources, support demand response, assist ratepayers, and increase energy reliability. The CERIP takes into account California's anticipated supply and demand needs for near-term and mid-term reliability, advancement of the state's policies towards 100 percent zero-carbon and renewable energy resources by 2045, and the state's greenhouse gas emissions reduction targets for the electricity sector. Funding would be separately appropriated over the next three years by the Legislature to implement the CERIP.

The CEC held a workshop on January 20, 2023 outlining the proposed priorities for the CERIP. Information from the workshops and public comments were key inputs in developing the *Draft Clean Energy Reliability Investment Plan*, which was released and posted to the docket on February 9, 2023. All workshop documents including the agenda, transcripts, and presentation, are available at docket no. <u>21-ESR-01</u>, at

https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=21-ESR-01.

Public Advisor and Other CEC Contacts

The CEC's Public Advisor assists the public with participating in CEC proceedings. To request assistance, contact the Public Advisor at <u>publicadvisor@energy.ca.gov</u> or by phone at (916) 957-7910. The CEC will work diligently to meet all requests based on availability.

Media Inquiries. Email <u>mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov</u> or call (916) 654-4989.

Technical Subject Inquiries. David Erne at <u>david.erne@energy.ca.gov</u> or (916) 776-0603.

General Inquiries: Kristen Widdifield at kristen.widdifield@energy.ca.gov.

Availability of Documents: <u>Notices and documents</u> for this proceeding are available at docket no. 21-ESR-01, at https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=21-ESR-01.

When new information is posted, an email will be sent to those subscribed to **Electricity Issues** and **Disadvantaged Communities Advisory Group** subscription topics. To receive these notices or notices of other email subscription topics, visit <u>Subscriptions</u>, at https://www.energy.ca.gov/subscriptions.

Dated: February 24, 2023, at Sacramento, California

Subscription Topics: Electricity Issues; Disadvantaged Communities Advisory Group